## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1949** 

## ENROLLED HOUSE BILL No. 364 (By Mr. Cline ) PASSED March 5 1949

In Effect Ninely days from Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 364

(By MR. CLINE)

[Passed March 5, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Mingo county to transfer the unexpended balances in the dog tax fund to the general county fund of said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Mingo County Court Authorized to Transfer 2 Dog Tax Fund.—The county court of Mingo county is 3 hereby authorized and empowered to transfer the unex-4 pended balances now in the dog tax fund of said county 5 remaining, and not needed for the payment and satis-6 faction of all claims and expenses against said dog tax 7 fund, to the general county fund.

8 The county court of Mingo county is hereby authorized 9 and empowered to transfer and expend, from time to time 10 and as it may appear necessary and advisable, any part 11 of the dog tax fund to the general county fund, the same Enr. H. B. No. 364]

12 to be used and expended as a part of the general county 13 fund, providing that sufficient funds shall remain in the 14 dog tax fund for the payment and satisfaction of all 15 claims and expenses against said dog tax fund.

2

6 (P)

All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are here-by repealed, insofar as they may apply to Mingo County.

105

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee 5 Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates inety days to passage. Takes effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the 12th day of March , 1949. Oky &, C Jall Filed in the Cince of the Secretary of Stone

of West Virginia \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_MAR 1 4 1949 D. PITT O'BRIEN, SECRETARY OF STATE

3